AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHEROKEE VILLAGE ORDINANCE NO. 2015-02 AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CHEROKEE VILLAGE CITY COUNCIL THAT

SECTION 1. Ordinance No. 2015-02 establishing a procedure for the purchasing, sale or exchange of property by the City of Cherokee Village, Arkansas, is amended as follows: adding a new Section 8.

Section to be added:

SECTION 8. The requirement of competitive bidding may be waived by majority vote of the City Council of the City of Cherokee Village, Arkansas, in exceptional circumstances where this procedure is deemed not feasible or practical or as provided under A.C.A. § 14-58-104 governing specific purchases and contracts.

Emergency: To insure the orderly and timely ability to purchase needed items for the City of Cherokee Village by amending its purchase procedures to more accurately reflect authority granted under state law and to facilitate the orderly and efficient governance of the City of Cherokee Village, the City Council of the City of Cherokee Village recognizes and declares an emergency to exist, and this Ordinance, being necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, comfort, convenience, morals, safety and welfare of the City of Cherokee Village, Arkansas, shall be in full force and effect from the date of its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CHEROKEE VILLAGE CITY COUNCIL.

22-2015 DATED:

ATTEST:

APPROVED: Khasel

Russell Stokes, Jr., Mayor

Lana Hamilton, Clerk/Treasurer